

SCHEDULE 2

Regulation 2(2)

THE AGRICULTURE (SAFETY, HEALTH AND WELFARE PROVISIONS) ACT 1956

Repeals and modifications

<i>1</i>	<i>2</i>
<i>Provisions</i>	<i>Repeals and modifications</i>
1. Section 3(2).	1. For “appropriate Minister”, in both places where those words occur, substitute “Health and Safety Executive”.
2. Section 3(5).	2. For “the appropriate Minister” substitute “the Health and Safety Executive”, for “he” substitute “the Executive” and for “the Minister” substitute “the Executive”.
3. Section 3(7)(a).	3. For “Minister” substitute “Executive”.
4. Section 23.	4. This section is hereby repealed.
5. Section 24(1).	5. (a) The definition of “the appropriate Minister” is hereby repealed. (b) For the definition of “inspector” substitute the following definition:— “‘inspector’ means an inspector appointed by the Health and Safety Executive under section 19 of the Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974”.